—LECTRIC

SKATEBOARD

USER MANUAL



USER GUIDE

A WARNING A

INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing this board. It is a portable, fun and
eco-friendly transport unit. The lightweight design and compact
dimensions make it a perfect city vehicle. It allows you to travel up to
20km, with an exciting 25km/h top speed. Equipped with an
advanced braking system and three speed levels, it is safe for users
and other pedestrians alike.

Enjoy your ride !

RISK OF DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY

Whenever you ride a board, you risk death or serious injury from an
accident. Please carefully read the following warnings in this manual.
Always wear a helmet when riding. Avoid water, wet and slippe-
ry/uneven surfaces, steep hills, traffic, cracks, tracks, gravel, rocks, or
any obstacles that could cause a loss of traction and cause a fall.
Avoid riding at night, areas with limited visibility, and confirned
spaces.

WARNING : Do not ride the board in anywhere, or at speeds where
you would not be safely in control of an unpowered longboard. In the
event of wireless interference or battery fault, you may need to rely
on skating techniques like foot braking or sliding to stop.

WARNING : AVOID WATER'!

Your board is not waterproof.

Electronics, bearings, and other components can be damaged.
Water damage is not covered under the warranty.

A WARNING : pinch point. Keep your fingers, hair, and clothing
’% away from belts, motors, wheels and all moving parts.

WARNING : RISK OF ELECTRONIC SHOCK !
Do not open or tamper the electronic housing, which also voids
the warranty.



PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

ALWAYS WEAR A HELMET
Find an open, flat area with smooth, clean pavement for your

" first ride! Read the warnings on the skateboard and in the
beginning of manual.

OTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED.

W W

Follow these tips to ensure a safe riding experience :
- Move the throttle wheel slowly in small increments.
- Keep a wide stance on the board.

- Keep a low center of gravity.

- Lean forward when accelerating.

- Lean backward when braking.

FEATURES

Three speed mode:

Speed mode 3 - speed of 20km/h or 25km/h (Top Speed)
Speed mode 2 - speed of 15km/h

Speed mode 1 - speed of 6km/h

20% degrees uphill capability:

Actual performance depends on rider’s weight
and road condition.

DO NOT RIDE AT LOW SPEED WHEN UPHILL.

Board charging time 3-5 hours (depending on models).
Remote charging time 50mins :

Light weight construction:

POCKET ROCKET 26” : net weight 4kg
GOOBER 28” : net weight 4.8kg

SLAB 34" : net weight 6kg

MACK 39" : net weight 7.5kg
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POCKETROCKET|26

ELECTRIC POWERED SKATEBOARD

TRUCK

WHEELS

MOLDED DECK
- BATTERY
- CONTROLER

POWER BUTTON

PAIRING BUTTON

VOLTAWAY

o

PAIRING

HOLD 6 SECONDS
BLUE LIGHT TURNS OFF
THEN LIGHTS AGAIN

CHARGING PORT

IN-WHEEL MOTOR (x1)

¢ SINGLE IN-WHEEL MOTOR : 200W
¢ TORQUE : 2.2Nm

« BATTERY : LITHIUM-ION 2.2Ah, 24v
* BATTERY LIFE : 15Km

* CHARGER : 110v/240v - 1,6 A

¢ CHARGING TIME : 3H

* SPEED : 6-15-20Km/H

KICKTAIL

* MAX. LOAD : 70Kg
* WEIGHT : 4,0Kg

* DECK: MOLDED POLYPROPYLENE

* TRUCKS : 5” CLASSIC

* WHEELS : 72 x 5Imm SHR
* DUROMETER : 78A

* BEARINGS : ABEC 7 / 2RS

[

BRUSHLESS
MOTOR
r—
LITHIUM-ION
E=
2.2Ah, 24V

r—
3 SPEED MODE

MAX 20 Km/H
e

r—
LIGHTWEIGHT

ONLY 4.0 Kg

WIRELESS

Q

REMOTE




GOOBER23

DUAL ELECTRIC POWERED SKATEBOARD

VOLTAWAY

TRUCK
WHEELS
DECK
PAIRING
COVER
- BATTERY HOLD 6 SECONDS
- CONTROLER BLUE LIGHT TURNS OFF
THEN LIGHTS AGAIN
HANDLE

POWER BUTTON
PAIRING BUTTON

CHARGING PORT

IN-WHEEL MOTOR (x2) >)<2))
- X

O

BRUSHLESS
MOTOR
LITHIUM-ION

£

2.2Ah, 24V

& ——————————————————— KICKTAIL

22 J
3 SPEED MODE
MAX 25 Km/H
LIGHTWEIGHT

« DOUBLE IN-WHEEL MOTOR : 200W + MAX. LOAD : 100Kg

« TORQUE : 2.2Nm « WEIGHT : 4.8Kg s

« BATTERY : LITHIUM-ION 2.2Ah, 24v  » DECK : 7 PLY CANADIAN MAPLE —_—

. . 33 WIRELESS
« BATTERY LIFE : 15Km « TRUCKS : 5” IKP
« CHARGER : 110v/240v - 1,6A « WHEELS : 72 x 51mm SHR Q)

« CHARGING TIME : 3-4H « DUROMETER : 78A
* SPEED : 6-15-25Km/H * BEARINGS : ABEC 7 / 2RS REMOTE




SLAB34

DUAL ELECTRIC POWERED SKATEBOARD

VOLTAWAY

TRUCK

WHEELS

DECK

COVER PAIRING

- BATTERY

- CONTROLER HOLD 6 SECONDS

BLUE LIGHT TURNS OFF
THEN LIGHTS AGAIN

POWER BUTTON
PAIRING BUTTON

CHARGING PORT
f—

3)‘))

BRUSHLESS
IN-WHEEL MOTOR (x2) LITHIUM-ION

BN
2.4Ah, 36V

3 SPEED MODE

MAX 25 Km/H

KICKTAIL

LIGHTWEIGHT
« DOUBLE IN-WHEEL MOTOR : 400W * MAX. LOAD : 100Kg
« TORQUE : 3.5Nm « WEIGHT : 6.0Kg GBI
« BATTERY : LITHIUM-ION 4.4Ah, 36v  « DECK : 7 PLY CANADIAN MAPLE —_—
« BATTERY LIFE : 20Km « TRUCKS : 7" IKP WIRELESS
« CHARGER : 110v/240v - 1,6A « WHEELS : 80 x 52mm SHR )
« CHARGING TIME : 4-5H « DUROMETER : 78A

* SPEED : 6-15-25Km/H « BEARINGS : ABEC 7 / 2RS (_REMOTE



MACKJZ9

DUAL ELECTRIC POWERED SKATEBOARD

VOLTAWAY

TRUCK

WHEELS

DECK

COVER

- BATTERY PAIRING

- CONTROLER HOLD 6 SECONDS

BLUE LIGHT TURNS OFF
THEN LIGHTS AGAIN

POWER BUTTON
PAIRING BUTTON

CHARGING PORT

oS )
X2
BRUSH—LESS
MOTOR
(Cirniomon )
+ -
4.4Ah, 36V
p——
IN-WHEEL MOTOR (x2) 3 SPEED MODE
MAX 25 Km/H
LIGHTWEIGHT
« DOUBLE IN-WHEEL MOTOR : 400W « MAX. LOAD : 100Kg
* TORQUE : 3.5Nm « WEIGHT : 7.5Kg ONLY 75 Kg
« BATTERY : LITHIUM-ION 4.4Ah, 36v  « DECK : 7 PLY CANADIAN MAPLE —
« BATTERY LIFE : 20Km * TRUCKS : 7" IKP WIRELESS
« CHARGER : 110v/240v - 1,6A « WHEELS : 80 x 52mm SHR Q)
« CHARGING TIME : 4-5H « DUROMETER : 78A
* SPEED : 6-15-25Km/H * BEARINGS : ABEC 7 / 2RS (__REMOTE



REMOTE CONTROL FUNCTIONS

SPEED
CONTROL
SCROLL
WHEEL

POWER

REVERSE BUTTON
BUTTON

SIGNAL ;%Egg

INDICATOR SWITCH
SKATEBOARD
BATTERY
INDICATOR
REMOTE
BATTERY

INDICATOR

CHARGING
PORT

Don’t forget

to charge

your remote
regularly.
Micro-USB
cable included.

PAIRING
BUTTON

(A B

FIRST TIME USE
PAIRING THE REMOTE WITH THE SKATEBOARD

STEP 1 (SKATEBOARD) STEP 2 (REMOTE CONTROL)
@ e Switch on the skateboard by @ e Switch on the remote, the red

pressing the power button. indicator lights up

Skateboard’s indicator lights up. ¢ Press the pairing button

¢ Hold the skateboard’s pairing Q (lower left corner of remote).
@ button until the indicator flashes. When green indicator flashes,

(May take up to 6 seconds) pairing is successfull.



POWER BUTTON

o

Press Button to
Switch on and Switch off

SIGNAL INDICATOR

Turns Green when Remote
Control is Connected to
the Skateboard

REVERSE BUTTON

&

Press Button to Select
Forward or Reverse Gear

REMOTE CONTROL
BATTERY INDICATOR

Lights up when Fully Charged
Flashes when Battery is Low

SPEED CONTROL WHEEL

)

ACCELERATE BRAKE
SCROLL UP SCROLL DOWN

SPEED MODE SWITCH

HIGH

20-25 km/h max
(depending on models)

MIDDLE
15 km/h max

LOW
6 km/h max

SKATEBOARD
BATTERY INDICATOR

([ () (.
([ () (.
([ () (B

100% 50% 10%



CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS

(@” A) Take out the adapter and
= the mains cable from the box,
CHARGING SKATEBOARD make sure they re dry and
PLUG CHARGING clean. Combine the 2 parts.
PORT

B) Plug the charging cable
into to charging port of the

skateboard, then plug the
INDICATOR

L lonT i charger into the mains.
C) Continue charging until the
power indicator turns green.
ADAPTER
MAINS
CABLE

\
3H -> 5H

(depending on models)

IN-WHEEL BRUSHLESS MOTEUR




RIDING OUTSIDE OF YOUR PRIVATE PROPERTY

Abide by the laws and regulations in your state or
country.

Respect other drivers and pedestrians on the road.
Avoid riding in busy traffic and crowed areas.

Do not park your board in a way that blocks people or
traffic or may create a safety issue.

Cross roads at designated crosswalks or signaled inter-
sections.

When riding with other riders, keep a safe distance from
each other and other traffic.

Identify and keep a safe distance from hazards and
obstacles.

Do not ride your board on private property, unless you
have obtained permission.

STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE

Carry out frequent maintenance checks, make sure all
screws are tight before riding.

Clean the bearings regularly.
Turn off the board and controller when not in use.
Recharge the battery in a well ventilated area.

Do not charge the battery in an area where the board or
charging units might get wet.

Do not leave the board charging unattended.

Stop use of the product or charging unit if any wires are
worn or damaged.

Only use charging unit supplied by Voltaway.

Do not use the board's battery to power any other equip-
ment.



BATTERY SAFETY

e Lithium-lon batteries can explode or cause a fire, if they are
used incorrectly. Therefore, it is recommended to read the
following instructions very carefully.

e Each time before riding the board, carefully check the
battery pack and in particular the protective seal. Make sure it
is undamaged and intact. If in doubt, take the battery to a
chemical waste disposal facility.

* Never drop the board.
e Store the board in a dry place.

* Never expose the battery to temperatures above 100°
Celsius.

¢ Only use the official charger for charging the battery.
* Never try to ride the board whilst charging.

¢ |f you are not planning on using the board for about 6
months or longer, first charge the battery fully and then
charge it once a month. A Lithium-lon battery that has been
left empty too long can be damaged.

* Charge the battery for 5 hours before first use.
This gives it better long-term performance.

WARRANTY
LIMITED WARRANTY

This board is covered by a 2 year manufacturer’s warranty, for
defects in workmanship and material. This does not cover
damage caused by abuse, misuse, negligence, accident or
riding in water.

FOR ALL RETURN and WARRANTY SHIPPING

Please keep the original packaging. The warranty does not
include damage from shipping in insufficient packaging.

VOLTAWAY HEADQUARTERS

8 Place André Emlinger VO LTAWANAY @
64100 / BAYONNE / FRANCE




SKATEBOARD
—LECTRIQUE

MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR



NOTICE D'UTILISATION

A ATTENTION A\

INTRODUCTION

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté ce longboard. Son poids léger et
sa taille compacte en font un parfait accessoire de déplacement
urbain. Il vous permettra de parcourir une distance d’environ 20 Km a
une vitesse maximale de 25 Km/heure. Equipé d’un systéme de
freinage avancé et de trois niveaux de vitesse, la sécurité des riders et
des autres usagers de la route est assurée.

DANGER DE MORT OU DE BLESSURE GRAVE.

Chaque fois que vous utilisez une planche de skate, vous prenez le
risque de vous blesser gravement ou mortellement. Merci de lire avec
attention les recommandations contenues dans cette notice.

Portez toujours un casque quand vous utilisez votre longboard. Evitez
les routes mouillées, glissantes ou en mauvais état, les pentes trop
escarpées, les axes ou la circulation est importante, les graviers, ou
tout obstacle qui pourrait vous freiner et entrainer votre chute. N'utili-
sez pas votre planche la nuit. Evitez les endroits ou la visibilité est
réduite.

ATTENTION : N'utilisez pas votre longboard sur des routes escarpées
Oou a une vitesse qui ne vous permettrait pas de le contrbler dans le
cas ou la batterie ferait défaut. Vous devriez alors étre capable de
mettre en oeuvre des techniques de skate telles que le freinage au
pied.

@ ATTENTION : EVITEZ L’EAU !

Votre longskate n’est pas étanche.
Les composants électroniques, roulements et les autres
composants peuvent étre endommagés par l'eau.
Les détériorations causées par I'’eau ne sont pas couvertes par
la garantie.

ATTENTION : POINTS DE PINCEMENT. Gardez vos doigts, vos
’% cheveux et vos vétements hors des roues, et des éléments mobiles.

& ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE !
N’ouvrez pas les boitiers dans lesquels se trouvent les composants
électroniques. Cela annulerait la garantie.



PROTECTION

PORTEZ TOUJOURS UN CASQUE.
q Pour votre premiére utilisation, choisissez un terrain plat
" sans obstacle. Lisez attentivement les avertissements de
la notice.

LE PORT DES EQUIPEMENTS DE PROTECTION SUIVANTS EST
FORTEMENT RECOMMANDE :

W

POSITION

Suivez les conseils suivants pour une glisse sans risque.
- Actionnez doucement I'accélérateur.

- Ecartez bien vos pieds sur la planche.

- Baissez votre centre de gravité.

- Penchez-vous en avant quand vous accélérez.

- Penchez-vous en arriere quand vous freinez.

CARACTERISTIQUES

3 Niveaux De Vitesse

Niveau 3 - vitesse maximale 20 Km/h ou 25 Km/h
Niveau 2 - vitesse maximale 15 Km/h

Niveau 1 - vitesse maximale 6 Km/h

Possibilité de monter des cotes d’une inclinaison de 20 %
Les performances dépendent du poids de l'utilisateur

et de la qualité de la route.

NE MONTEZ PAS LES COTES A VITESSE REDUITE.

emps de charge 3 a 5 heures (suivant les modéles)
Temps de charge de la télécommande : 50 minutes

Construction légére

POCKET ROCKET 26" : poid net 4kg
GOOBER 28” : poid net 4.8kg

SLAB 34” : poid net 6kg

MACK 39” : poid net 7.5kg

&
&
@



POCKETROCKET|26

SKATEBOARD A PROPULSION ELECTRIQUE

VOLTAWAY

TRUCK

ROUES @) @)
APPAIRAGE

PLATEAU MOULE APPUYER 6 SECONDES

- BATTERIE LA LUMIERE BLEUE

- CONTROLEUR S’ETEINT ET SE RALLUME

BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET

PORT DE CHARGE

ROUE MOTRICE (x1)
(MOYEU MOTEUR)

« SIMPLE ROUE-MOTRICE : 200W

¢ COUPLE : 2.2Nm

« BATTERIE : LITHIUM-ION 2.2Ah, 24v
« AUTONOMIE : 15Km

« CHARGEUR : 110v/240v - 1,6A

« DUREE DE CHARGE : 3H

* VITESSE : 6-15-20Km/H

KICKTAIL

¢ CHARGE MAXIMALE : 70Kg
* POID : 4,0Kg

* PLATEAU : POLYPRO MOULE
¢ TRUCKS : 5” CLASSIC

¢ ROUES : 72 x 51Imm SHR

« DUROMETRES : 78A

* ROULEMENTS : ABEC 7 / 2RS

BOUTON APPAIRAGE —————-

X1
95
MOTEUR
BRUSHLESS
r——
LITHIUM-ION
E=
2.2Ah, 24V

3 VITESSES

MAX 20 Km/H
e

POID REDUIT

4.0 Kg

COMMANDE
@

SANS FIL




GOOBER23

SKATEBOARD A DOUBLE PROPULSION ELECTRIQUE

VOLTAWAY

TRUCK
ROUES
PLATEAU

APPAIRAGE
CAPOT DE
PROTECTION APPUYER 6 SECONDES
- BATTERIE LA LUMIERE BLEUE
- CONTROLEUR S’ETEINT ET SE RALLUME
POIGNEE

BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET
BOUTON APPAIRAGE——

PORT DE CHARGE

SRV
X2
ROUES MOTRICE (x2) _)‘E))
(MOYEU MOTEUR) =
MOTEUR
BRUSHLESS
LITHIUM-ION
-
e ——————————————— KICKTAIL 2.2Ah, 24V
3 VITESSES
MAX 25 Km/H
POID REDUIT
« DOUBLE ROUE-MOTRICE : 200W « CHARGE MAXIMALE : 100Kg oy
e COUPLE : 2.2Nm * POID : 4.8Kg e’
« BATTERIE : LITHIUM-ION 2.2Ah, 24v  « PLATEAU : ERABLE 7 PLIS ——
« AUTONOMIE : 15Km « TRUCKS : 5” IKP )
« CHARGEUR : 110v/240v - 1,6A « ROUES : 72 x 51mm SHR X
« DUREE DE CHARGE : 3-4H « DUROMETRES : 78A
« VITESSE : 6-15-25Km/H « ROULEMENTS : ABEC 7 / 2RS o



SLAB34

SKATEBOARD A DOUBLE PROPULSION ELECTRIQUE

VOLTAWAY

TRUCK

ROUES

PLATEAU

CAPOT DE APPAIRAGE

PROTECTION

- BATTERIE APPUYER 6 SECONDES

- CONTROLEUR LA LUMIERE BLEUE
S’ETEINT ET SE RALLUME

BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET
BOUTON APPAIRAGE

PORT DE CHARGE
e

X2
99
BRUSHLESS

ROUES MOTRICE (x2) LITHIUM-ION
(MOYEU MOTEUR) P

4.4Ah, 36V

KICKTAIL 3 VITESSES
MAX 25 Km/H
POID REDUIT
* DOUBLE ROUE-MOTRICE : 400W * CHARGE MAXIMALE : 100Kg 65 K
* COUPLE : 3.5Nm * POID : 6.0Kg "/
* BATTERIE : LITHIUM-ION 4.4Ah, 36v * PLATEAU : ERABLE 7 PLIS e
* AUTONOMIE : 20Km * TRUCKS : 77 IKP \
* CHARGEUR : 110v/240v - 1,6 A * ROUES : 80 x 52mm SHR Y
+ DUREE DE CHARGE : 4-5H * DUROMETRES : 78A

SANS FIL

* VITESSE : 6-15-25Km/H * ROULEMENTS : ABEC 7 / 2RS



MACKZ39

SKATEBOARD A DOUBLE PROPULSION ELECTRIQUE

VOLTAWAY

TRUCK
ROUES
PLATEAU
CAPOT DE
PROTECTION APPAIRAGE
- BATTERIE
APPUYER 6 SECONDES
- CONTROLEUR LA LUMIERE BLEUE
S'ETEINT ET SE RALLUME

BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET
BOUTON APPAIRAGE

PORT DE CHARGE

V-
X2
MOTE—_Q)
BRUSHLESS
LITHIUM-ION
+ -]
Ao J
S
ROUES MOTRICE (x2) 3 VITESSES
(MOYEU MOTEUR) a
MAX 25 Km/H
(~oi> REDUT )
« DOUBLE ROUE-MOTRICE : 400W « CHARGE MAXIMALE : 100Kg e
« COUPLE : 3.5Nm + POID : 7.5Kg —
« BATTERIE : LITHIUM-ION 4.4Ah, 36v « PLATEAU : ERABLE 7 PLIS ——
« AUTONOMIE : 20Km « TRUCKS : 7 IKP 3)
« CHARGEUR : 110v/240v - 1,6A « ROUES : 80 x 52mm SHR X
+ DUREE DE CHARGE : 4-5H « DUROMETRES : 78A
¢ VITESSE : 6-15-25Km/H « ROULEMENTS : ABEC 7 / 2RS e J



FONCTIONS DE LA TELECOMMANDE

MOLETTE DE
CONTROLE
DE LA VITESSE

BOUTON

BOUTON MARCHE/ARRET

MARCHE AV/AR
SELECTEUR
INDICATEUR DE RAPPORT

DE CONNECTION

INDICATEUR
DE BATTERIE DU
SKATEBOARD

INDICATEUR
DE BATTERIE DE LA
TELECOMMANDE

PORT DE
CHARGE

N’oubliez pas de
rechargez la
télécommande
réguliérement.
Cable Micro-USB
fournis.

BOUTON
D’APPAIRAGE

LORS DE LA PREMIERE UTILISATION
APPAIRAGE DE LA TELECOMMANDE AU SKATEBOARD

ETAPE 1 (SKATEBOARD) STEP 2 (TELECOMMANDE)
@ ¢ Allumer le skate en appuyant e Allumer la télécommande, la

sur le bouton marche/arret. diode rouge s’eclaire

La diode du skateboard s’éclaire. Q e Appuyer sur le bouton d’appai-

e Appuyer sur le bouton d’appairage -rage (coin en bas a gauche),
@ jusgu’a ce que la diode clignote. quand la diode verte clignote,

(Peut prendre jusqu’a 6 secondes) la télécomande est connectée.



BOUTON
MARCHE/ARRET

o

Appuyez le bouton
pour allumer/eteindre

INDICATEUR DE
CONNECTION

Vert quand la télécommande
est connectée au skateboard

BOUTON MARCHE
AVANT/ARRIERE

%

Appuyez sur le bouton pour
changer le sens de marche.

INDICATEUR
DE BATTERIE DE LA
TELECOMMANDE

Rouge quand la batterie est

completement chargée, clignote

quand elle devient faible.

CONTROLE DE VITESSE

)

ACCELERER FREINER
VERS LE HAUT VERS LE BAS

SELECTEUR DE RAPPORT

HAUT

20-25 km/h max
(suivant les modéles)

MOYEN
15 km/h max

LENT
6 km/h max

INDICATEUR DE BATTERIE
DU SKATEBOARD

([ () (.
([ () (.
([ () (B

100% 50% 10%



INSTRUCTIONS DE CHARGE

(m' A) Prenez 'adaptateur et le
t cable secteur, assurez vous
EMBOUT PORT DE gu il 50|tent |pro;)res st secs.
DE CHARGE CHARGE DU onnectez les 2 parties.
SKATEBOARD

B) Branchez I'embout de
'adaptateur au port de charge
du skateboard, puis branchez

INDICATEUR ’adaptateur au secteur.

ok cHARGE I

C) Chargez jusqu’a ce que
I'indicateur passe au vert.
ADAPTATEUR

CABLE
SECTEUR

\
3H -> 5H

(suivant les modeles)

ROUE-MOTEUR «BRUSHLESS»




UTILISER LE SKATE HORS DE CHEZ VOUS

Respectez le code de la route et les préconisations locales.
Respectez les usagers de la route et les piétons.

Evitez de conduire lorsque la circulation est intense et qu’il y
a du monde dans les rues.

Ne garez pas votre planche dans un endroit ou elle pourrait
géner les gens, la circulation ou provoquer un accident.

Traversez la route aux endroits désignés ou aux intersections
signalées.

Quand vous vous déplacez avec d’autres personnes, respec-
tez une distance de sécurité.

Gardez une distance de sécurité en gardant a I'esprit les
imprévus et les obstacles qui pourraient surgir sur votre
route.

Ne roulez pas sur des chemins privés sans autorisation.

ENTRETIEN

Effectuez des controdles réguliers et assurez-vous que les vis
et écrous sont bien serrés.

Nettoyez les roulements régulierement.

Eteignez la planche et la télécommande quand vous ne les
utilisez pas.

Rechargez la batterie dans un endroit bien aéré.

Ne mettez pas la batterie a charger dans un endroit ou elle
pourrait étre mouillée.

Ne laissez pas votre planche sans surveillance pendant
gu’elle charge.

N’utilisez pas votre longboard si les roues sont abimées.
N’utilisez que des batteries fournies par nos soins.

N’utilisez pas la batterie de votre longboard pour alimenter
un autre équipement.



SECURITE DES BATTERIES

* Les batteries Lithium-lon peuvent exploser et provoquer un
incendie si elles ne sont pas utilisées correctement. Nous vous
recommandons de lire les instructions ci-aprés avec la plus
grande attention.

* Avant chaque utilisation de votre longboard, contrbélez avec
attention votre batterie et en particulier le joint de protection.
Assurez-vous qu’il est intact et en bon état. Dans le doute, jetez
la batterie dans un endroit adapté.

* Ne faites pas tomber votre longboard.
* Rangez le avec la batterie dans un endroit sec.

* N'exposez jamais la batterie a une température au dela de 100°
Celsius.

« Utilisez uniquement le chargeur de votre longboard pour
recharger sa batterie.

e N'utilisez jamais votre longboard pendant que la batterie
charge.

* Si vous ne comptez pas utiliser votre longboard pendant
environ six mois ou plus, chargez la batterie au maximum
ensuite, chargez la batterie une fois par mois. Une batterie
lithium-ion restée trop longtemps vide se détériore.

e Avant la premiére utilisation, chargez la batterie pendant 5
heures. Cela augmentera ses performances a long terme.

GARANTIE
LIMITATION DE LA GARANTIE

Ce longboard bénéficie d’'une garantie de 2 ans contre les vices
de fabrication. Cette garantie ne couvre pas, toutefois, I'utilisa-
tion abusive et/ou non appropriée du produit, la négligence et
lexposition a I'eau.

RETOURS.

Les retours doivent se faire dans 'emballage d’origine. La garan-
tie ne couvre pas les dommages causés lors du transport.

VOLTAWAY

8 Place André Emlinger VO LTAWANAY @
64100 / BAYONNE / FRANCE




